Action Taken Report of 24th CAC Meeting of 2019-20 (Booklet No 37)

Sr. No.	Application Unique Number	Industry name and Address	Decision on grant of consent	Consent granted Upto	Action Taken
	Booklet N	No. 37			
1	MPCB- CONSENT- 0000032357	Pravara Rural Hospital Loni, Gut No.515/2, Loni, Rahata , Dist. Ahmednagar.	APPROVED Renewal of Combine consent and BMW Authorization with increase in nos. of beds.	Up to 30.06.2022.	Consent issued on 27.05.2020
2	MPCB- CONSENT- 0000062737	Eco Cane Sugar Energy Limited, Gat No-76, A/p- MhalungeKhalasa, Tal- Chandgad, Dist-Kolhapur Chandgad	REFUSED Consent to Establish for expansion		Refusal order issued on 20.05.2020
3	MPCB- CONSENT- 0000063245	Carlsberg India Pvt Ltd, H-17/1/1, MIDC Waluj, Gangapur, Aurangabad	APPROVED Consent to Establish for expansion	Up to commission of the unit or 5 year whichever is earlier.	Consent issued on 08.05.2020
4	MPCB- CONSENT- 0000065592	Twentyone Sugars Ltd., Gut no. 75,76,77, 78, 79, 88, 90, 99 & 102, Malawati, Latur.	APPROVED Consent to Operate	Up to 31.07.2024	Consent issued on 20.05.2020
5	MPCB- CONSENT- 0000065450	Proposed Residential Development "Piramal Revanta", C.T.S. No. 491A/5 and 491A/6 of Village Nahur, Mulund,	APPROVED Consent to Establish	Up to commissioning of the Project or up to 30/06/2023	Consent issued on 20.05.2020

Sr. No.	Application Unique	Industry name and	Decision on grant of consent	Consent granted	Action Taken
31.140.	Number	Address	grant or consent	Upto	Action rates
		Mumbai.		whichever is	
				earlier.	
6	MPCB-	M/S Western Coalfields	APPROVED	Up to	
	CONSENT-	Ltd, (WCL) Bhanegaon		31.10.2020.	Consent issued on 27.05.2020
	0000069216	Open Cast Coal Mine	1 st consent to		
		project Toposheet	operate for additional		
		no.550/3, Khasrea	mining activity		
		no.12/1D and 12/2,			
		village- Bina, Khaperkheda, Kamptee,			
		Dist: Nagpur.			
		Dist. Nagpar.			
7	MPCB-	Rajuri Steel and Alloys	APPROVED	Up to	
	CONSENT-	Pvt. Ltd., Plot No. B-6, 7	4-1-6	30.06.2022	Consent issued on 17.06.2020
	0000069197	& 8, MIDC Area, Mul, Dist. Chandarpur.	1st Consent to Operate (Part)		
		Bist. chandarpar.	for expansion		
			and		
			amalgamation		
8	MPCB- CONSENT-	Jalgaon Jilha Sahakari Dudh Utpadak Sangh	APPROVED	Up to commission of	
	0000068936	Maryadit S No. 304/2,	Consent to Establish for	the unit or 5	Consent issued on 19.03.2020
		305, 306, 307/2, 308,	expansion for	years period	- 00/150/10 1554/04 0/1 15/105/12520
		322-324 Main Dairy	additional		
		Plant, Shivaji Nagar Road, Near Surat Railway	production qty.		
		Gate Jalgaon			
9	MPCB-	T. Bhimjyani Realty Pvt.	APPRVED	Up to	Committee noted that, PP has applied for re-validation of Consent to
	CONSENT-	Ltd., 312/1A, 313/3,		COU or 5 years	Establish for remaining construction BUA for construction of residential
	0000064371	314/5, 314/7, 314/9,	Re validation of	whichever is	project.
		315/3, 316 (PT), 317/4,	consent to	earlier	

Sr. No.	Application Unique Number	Industry name and Address	Decision on grant of consent	Consent granted Upto	Action Taken
		318/1D and 321/3B 'Neelkanth Woods', Mulla baug, near Hill Crest Society, off Ghodbunder Road, Thane (W) Thane	Establish for remaining construction BUA		Committee also noted that, the case was discussed in earlier CAC and was deferred due to non-renewal of consent (Part-I) after its expiry & continued the construction without obtaining re-validation of consent to establish. Committee further noted the PP's presentation stating that they have obtained valid EC & proposed to provide STP and organic waste converter followed by composting facility. In view of above, it was decided to consider re-validation of consent to establish for construction of residential building project on total plot area of 1,77,780 M²& total construction BUA of 3,30,962.08 M² by imposing following conditions; 1. PP shall comply with the conditions stipulated in Environment Clearance (EC) & consent to establish and shall submit the undertaking in Boards prescribed format within 15 days towards compliance of the same. 2. PP shall provide STP to achieve the treated domestic effluent standard for the parameter BOD- 10 mg/lit. 3. The treated effluent shall be 60% recycled for secondary purposes such as toilet flushing, air conditioning, cooling tower make up, firefighting etc. and remaining shall be utilized on land for gardening/for construction activity during construction phase and there shall not be any discharge outside the premises till completion of the project. 4. PP shall provide organic waste converter followed by composting facility for the treatment of wet garbage. 5. PP shall submit BG of Rs. 25 Lakhs towards compliance of conditions stipulated in EC and consent to establish. 6. PP shall provide bus transport for residents/ employee to the extent possible directly or indirectly through the operator so as to reduce traffic congestion and resultant in reduction of air pollution. 7. PP will be responsible for proper operation & maintenance of pollution and afterwards handover the facility to the Society for its further operation in good and working conditions.

Sr. No.	Application Unique Number	Industry name and Address	Decision on grant of consent	Consent granted Upto	Action Taken
					Consent shall be issued after receipt of additional fees if any.
10	MPCB- CONSENT- 0000071295	T. Bhimjyani Realty Pvt. Ltd. 'Neelkanth Woods', 312/1A, 313/3, 314/5, 314/7, 314/9, 315/3, 316 (PT), 317/4, 318/1D and 321/3B, Mulla baug, near Hill Crest Society, off Ghodbunder Road, Thane (W).	APPROVED Renewal of Consent to Operate (Part-I) with additional BUA	Up to 31.01.2021.	Consent issued on 08.05.2020
11	MPCB- CONSENT- 0000072984	Zydus Takeda Healthcare Pvt. Ltd., Plot No. C-4, MIDC, Village Pawane, Navi Mumbai.	REFUSED Consent to Establish for expansion		Refusal order issued on 05.03.2020
12	MPCB- CONSENT- 0000073779	Apar Industries Ltd., Plot Nos. 18 & 18/1 MIDC TTC Industrial Area, Rabale, Navi Mumbai.	APPROVED Consent to Establish for expansion	Up to commissioning of the Unit or 5 year whichever is earlier.	Consent issued on 16.03.2020
13	MPCB- CONSENT- 0000074048	Slum Rehabilitation Scheme", at Sector 17(P) & 19(P), Chikhali, Pune by "M/s. Pimpri Chinchwad Municipal Corporation.	APPROVED 1 st Consent to Operate (Part-III)	Up to 31.07.2021.	Consent issued on 16.03.2020
14	MPCB- CONSENT- 0000074348	Nesco Limited, CTS No. 223/A/1, 223/1, 225, 239/A. 240, 241, 241/1 to 6, 242/B, 243/A, 248/A NescoCenter,	APPROVED Consent to 1 st Operate (Part-I)	Up to 28.02.2020.	Consent issued on 20.05.2020

	Amaliantian		Daniel	Consent	
C . N .	Application	Industry name and	Decision on	Consent	A attacked as
Sr. No.	Unique	Address	grant of consent	granted	Action Taken
	Number	Western Everess		Upto	
		Western Express Highway, Goregaon I,			
		Mumbai 400063			
		Widingar 100005			
15	MPCB-	Twentyone Sugars Ltd.	APPROVED	Up to	
	CONSENT-	Gat No. 75, 76, 77, 78,		commissioning	
	0000074840	79, 88, 90, 99 & 102	Establish for	of the Unit or 5	Consent issued on 16.03.2020
		Malwati Latur	expansion	year whichever	
				is earlier.	
16	MPCB-	Naiknavare& Pride AOP-	APPROVED	Up to	Committee noted that PP has applied for 1st consent to Operate (Part-II) for
	CONSENT-	Phase-II & Phase-III (A &		30.09.2021	residential building No. A, B of phase-II & III.
	0000074022	B Buildings)	1st Consent to		
		VidhateVasti, Baner	Operate (Part) -		Committee also noted that, the case was discussed in earlier CAC and was
		Haveli	Phase II & III		issued SCN for refusal due to non-re-validation of EC, Consent to Establish &
			(Building A & B)		renewal of consent to Operate (Part-I).
					Committee further noted PP's reply that they completed construction of
					BUA within consent to establish & EC validity period and applied for 1st
					Consent to operate (Part-II) after its expiry. Also noted that PP has applied
					for re-validation of EC with amendment & planning to apply for re-validation
					of consent to establish with amendment. Also provided STP & organic waste
					converter followed by composting facility for the treatment of wet garbage.
					In view of above, it was decided to consider 1st consent to operate (Part-II)
					for residential building No. A & B of phase-II&III on total plot area of
					1,84,527 M ² & construction BUA of 38,803.84 M ² out of total remaining
					construction BUA of 3,13,934 M ² by imposing following conditions;
					PP shall revalidate EC & Consent to Establish for remaining construction
					BUA.
					2. PP shall not take any effective steps towards continuing the remaining
					construction work till revalidation of EC & Consent to Establish.
					3. PP shall operate STP to achieve the treated domestic effluent standard
					for the parameter BOD- 10 mg/lit.

Sr. No.	Application Unique Number	Industry name and Address	Decision on grant of consent	Consent granted Upto	Action Taken
					 SThe treated effluent shall be 60% recycled for secondary purposes such as toilet flushing, air conditioning, cooling tower make up, firefighting etc. and remaining shall be utilized on land for gardening/for construction activity during construction phase and there shall not be any discharge outside the premises till completion of the project s. PP shall operate organic waste converter followed by composting facility for the treatment of wet garbage. PP shall submit BG of Rs. 25 Lakhs towards O & M of pollution control system. PP will be responsible for proper operation & maintenance of pollution control systems for initial period of five years after Society formation and afterwards handover the facility to the Society for its further operation in good and working conditions. Consent shall be issued after submission of additional consent fees, if any.
17	MPCB- CONSENT- 0000033258	Swami Ramanand Teerth Rural Medical College & Hospital Ambajogai, More Wadi Road, Ambajogai	Renewal of Combined Consent & BMW Authorization		Committee noted that, PP has applied for Renewal of Combined Consent & BMW Authorization for 518 Nos of beds on plot area 4,000 M² and BUA 8,000 M². Committee also noted that, the application was discussed in earlier CAC and not approved due to non-submission of water budget, details of ETP and STP, Copy of BNH, membership of CBMWTSDF, detailed category wise qty of BMW generation, copy of annual returns and copy of plan sanction by competent authority. Committee further noted that the PP has not yet submitted the desired information in the Board even after giving enough opportunity. In view of above it was decided to issue SCN for refusal of Renewal of combined consent and BMW Authorisation.

Sr. No.	Application Unique Number	Industry name and Address	Decision on grant of consent	Consent granted Upto	Action Taken
18	MPCB-	Swaminarayan Life Space	APPROVED	Up to COU or	
	CONSENT-	LLP, S. No. 60/7, 60/8,		five years	Consent issued on 16.03.2020
	0000076526	61/21, Part (Plot B) 61/	Consent to	whichever is	
		57, Kalyan.	Establish	earlier.	
19	MPCB-	CtrlSDatacenters Ltd.,	APPROVED	Up to	
	CONSENT-	PLOT NO GEN.72/1/A	1st Consent to	31.07.2021	Consent issued on 11.03.2020
	0000076284	TTC INDUSTRIAL AREA,	Operate (Part-II)		
		MIDC Navi Mumbai.	for remaining		
			construction		
			BUA		
20	MPCB-	VVF (India) Ltd., Plot No.	APPROVED	Up to	
	CONSENT-	V-41, MIDC Taloja, Tal.		commissioning	Consent issued on 08.05.2020
	0000077625	Panvel, Dist. Raigad.	Consent to	or 5 year	
			Establish	whichever is	
			for expansion	earlier.	
21	MPCB-	VVF (India) Ltd., Plot No.	APPROVED	Up to	
	CONSENT-	V-41, MIDC Taloja, Tal.		commissioning	Consent issued on 08.05.2020
	0000077845	Panvel, Dist. Raigad.	Consent to	or 5 year	
			Establish	whichever is	
			for expansion	earlier.	
22	MPCB-	JLS Realty Pvt. Ltd.	APPROVED	Up to	
	CONSENT-	"Shivbhoomi SRA Co-		commissioning	Consent issued on 16.03.2020
	0000078277	Operative Hsg. Soc. Ltd.",	Re-validation of	or up to 5 year	
		CTS Nos. 330(pt),	Consent to	whichever is	
		330/136 to	Establish	earlier.	
		535, 331,331/1 to 20,	with expansion		
		Village-Mogra,			
		Shankarwadi, Near Western Express			
		Western Express Highway, Jogeshwari			
		(East), Mumbai.			

	Application		Decision on	Consent	
Sr. No.	Unique	Industry name and	grant of consent	granted	Action Taken
	Number	Address	3	Upto	
23	MPCB-	Bhusawal Thermal Power	APPROVED	Up to	
	CONSENT-	Station, Deepnagar Unit -		31.08.2020.	Consent issued on 11.03.2020
	0000078582	4 & 5, Bhusawal.	Renewal of		
			Consent		
24	MPCB-	Maharashtra State	APPROVED	Up to	
	CONSENT-	Power Generation Co.		31.08.2020.	Consent issued on 11.03.2020
	0000078584	Ltd., Deepnagar 210	Renewal of		
		MW, Bhusawal Thermal	Cconsent		
		Power Station, Bhusawal			
25	MPCB-	KION India Pvt. Ltd.,	APPROVED	Up to	
	CONSENT-	134/1 Koregaon Bhima,	1-1-0	31.10.2022.	Consent issued on 02.03.2020
	0000080148	Shirur.	1st Consent to		
26	MPCB-	Maharashtra State	Operate APPROVED	Up to	
20	CONSENT-	Power Generation	AFFROVED	31.08.2020.	Consent issued on 11 .03.2020
	0000083302	Company Ltd., Nashik	D l . f	31.00.2020.	Consent issued on 11 .03.2020
		Thermal Power Plant,	Renewal of		
		Eklahare, Nashik	consent		
27	MPCB-	Associated Hospitality	APPROVED	Up to	
	CONSENT-	Private Limited, Sub Plot		commissioning	Consent issued on 02.03.2020
	0000087959	A - CTS No. 783/12 A of	Consent to	or 5 year	
		Village Mohili, Andheri-	Establish	whichever is	
		Kurla	23 (48)	earlier.	
		Road, Sakinaka, Andheri			
		East, Mumbai – 400 072.			
	Table Ite	em			
28	MPCB-	Sudarshan Chemicals	APPROVED	Up to	
	CONSENT-	Industries Ltd., Plot Nos.		commissioning	Consent issued on 13.03.2020
	0000085594	44, 44 part, 45, 46 & 46	Consent to	or 5 year	
		part, MIDC Roha, Dist.	Establish	whichever is	
		Raigad.	for	earlier.	
			expansion		

Sr. No.	Application Unique Number	Industry name and Address	Decision on grant of consent	Consent granted Upto	Action Taken
29	MPCB- CONSENT- 00000	National Peroxide Ltd., NRC Road, P.O. Mohone, Village Vadavali, Tal. Kalyan, Dist. Thane-421 102.	Consent to 1 st Operate (Part) for expansion, renewal of Consent	Up to 20.07.2025.	Consent issued on 13.03.2020
			and amalgamation		